
Agenda

Finance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Wednesday 1 February 2017

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Chair Councillor Craig Simmons

Councillor James Fry
Councillor Jean Fooks
Councillor Sian Taylor



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES
Substitutes are not allowed.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 7 - 30

Background Information
The Finance Panel asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre-decision scrutiny.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Panel to pre-scrutinise the Treasury Management 
Strategy.  The Panel may wish to make recommendations to 
the City Executive Board.  The Board will on 9 February 2017 
be asked to recommend that Council approve:
1. the Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18, and adopt the 
Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 – 2019/20; 
2. the Borrowing Strategy;
3. the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement; and
4. the Investment Strategy for 2017/18.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services;
 Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager.

4  SCRUTINY BUDGET REVIEW 2017/18

Background Information
The Finance Panel have completed a detailed review of the 
draft budget and medium term financial plan proposals that 
were approved for consultation by the City Executive Board on 
15 December 2016.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Panel to approve the budget review report for 
submission to the City Executive Board on 9 February 2017. 
Report to follow.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services;
 Anna Winship, Management Accounting Manager.



5  WORK PLAN 31 - 38
For the Panel to note and agree its work plan, which can be adjusted 
to reflect the wishes of the Panel.

6  FUTURE MEETING DATES
Meetings are scheduled as follows:

29 March 2017, 5.30pm.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
say
[...]
ndix 3 Risk Register

7

Agenda Item 3



Executive Summary
1. This is the start of the body of your report. You must include at least one paragraph 

introducing the subject and setting out the background.
2. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy has been written in accordance with 

the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice.  The main changes proposed to the Strategy are:

a. The introduction of a monetary limit to non-specified investments in addition 
to the percentage limit to enable the continuation of investments in Property 
Funds

b. An updated Borrowing Strategy and policy on borrowing in advance of need

3. The report presents the Council’s prudential indicators for 2017/18 – 2019/20.  
Notable indicators include capital expenditure and borrowing limits as these are 
areas of significant activity.

4. The average value of investments during the financial year to 30th November 2016 
is £82.1m.  The actual daily value has fluctuated between £69.1m to £94.0m.  This 
is an increase on the previous year, when average balances were £71.4m and 
daily values ranged from £55.7m to £86.2m.  

5. All external debt as at 31 March 2017 (£198.5m) relates to the Housing Revenue 
Account self-financing debt taken out in 2012 which is held at fixed rates with 
varying fixed periods to maturity.

6. The Council’s General Fund Capital Programme over the next four years is funded 
from a combination of government grants, capital receipts, revenue resources, 
Community Infrastructure Levy and prudential borrowing.  However, due to the 
scale of investment over the period, particularly the loans to the Council’s Housing 
Company (£60 million), the level of prudential borrowing has increased to £80.9 
million.  Borrowing from internal resources will be maximised, however much of the 
borrowing will need to be from external resources.

7. The Housing Capital Programme is funded directly from council house rents. 

Treasury Management Strategy
Borrowing and Debt Strategy 2017/18

8. Under the Prudential Code, individual authorities are responsible for deciding their 
level of borrowing.  The system is designed to allow authorities with an affordable 
borrowing requirement, to borrow in order to pay for capital investment.

9. The arrangements also facilitate ‘invest to save’ schemes where they are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable.

10. The parameters for determining the level of prudential borrowing are:

8



 A balanced revenue budget that includes the revenue consequences of any 
capital financing i.e. interest, debt repayment and  running costs of any new 
project;

 That the impact of the Authorised Borrowing Limit on Council Tax or council 
rents is reasonable.

11. The draft Capital Programme, which appears elsewhere on the Agenda; includes 
the following expenditure which is currently planned to be financed by borrowing:

 £4.2 million loan to Oxford West End Development Limited for investment in 
the regeneration of Oxpens;

 £60 million loan to the Housing Company, primarily to finance the purchase 
of New Build homes for Affordable Housing at Barton and other housing;

 £9.7 million for the acquisition of Investment Properties that will generate 
additional  revenue income; and

 £10 million for the purchase of properties to be used for homeless 
accommodation 

12. The S151 officer has delegated authority to determine the need for external 
borrowing taking into account prevailing interest rates and associated risks.  A 
combination of long-term and short-term fixed and variable rate borrowing may be 
considered.  This may include borrowing in advance of future years’ requirements.

13. Borrowing may be undertaken to fund the approved Capital Programme or to fund 
future debt maturities.  The S151 Officer will adopt a cautious approach and take 
into account the following factors:

 The on-going revenue liabilities created, and the implications for the future 
plans and budgets;

 The economic and market factors that might influence the manner and timing 
of any decision to borrow;

 The pros and cons of alternative forms of funding including internal borrowing;

 The impact of borrowing in advance on cash balances and the consequent 
increase in counterparty risk.

14. Council officers, in conjunction with our treasury advisors, Capita Asset Services - 
Treasury Solutions, monitor both prevailing interest rates and market forecasts, 
thereby allowing the Council to respond to any changes that may impact on the 
timing and manner of borrowing decisions, to ensure these are optimised.

15. The Council currently has £198.5m of external debt held at fixed rates with varying 
maturity terms up to 2057.  This debt relates to the Council’s housing stock within 
its HRA.  The first repayment is due in 2020/21. 

16. The Council’s Capital Financing Requirement is an indication of the Council’s 
underlying need to borrow to fund its capital investments; this borrowing can be 
undertaken internally using available resources or externally by borrowing from a 

9



financial institution or the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) – see also paragraph 
16.

Borrowing Strategy 2017/18

17. The Council currently has £22 million of internal borrowing.  This means that the 
capital borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement), has not been fully 
funded with loan debt as cash supporting the Council’s reserves, balances and 
cash flow has been used as a temporary funding source.  This strategy is prudent 
as investment returns are low and counterparty risk is still an issue that needs to be 
considered.

18.   The Head of Financial Services will continue to monitor interest rates and adopt a 
pragmatic approach to changing circumstances:

 if it is felt that there is a likelihood of a significant fall in long and short term 
rates (e.g. due to a marked increase of risks around relapse into recession or 
of risks of deflation), then long term borrowing will be postponed, and potential 
rescheduling from fixed rate funding into short term borrowing will be 
considered.

 Alternately if it is felt that there is a significant risk of a sharp increase in long 
and short term rates than currently forecast, then external borrowing is likely 
to be taken earlier.

Borrowing in Advance of Need
19. Any decision to borrow in advance will be within approved Capital Financing 

Requirement estimates, and demonstrate value for money.   Prior to borrowing in 
advance the risks and benefits of undertaking the borrowing will be considered. 
Actual borrowing will be subsequently reported through the either the mid-year 
performance report or annual report as appropriate.

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 2017/18

20. Prudential borrowing increases the Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
or underlying need to borrow.  Whether the Council actually borrows to finance 
capital expenditure is a treasury management decision unconnected to the capital 
financing decision.  In practice, the Council is likely to use a combination of internal 
and external borrowing in the medium term to fund the Capital Programme.  The 
amount of external borrowing undertaken will depend on the borrowing requirement 
compared to the projected level of cash balances.  The Council is required to make 
a prudent charge to its revenue account for borrowing.  This charge is known as the 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and reflects the repayment of principal 
borrowed.  In some circumstances there is no need to charge a MRP; these 
circumstances are identified in paragraph 24 and item (d) below.

21. Regulations require the Council to approve an MRP policy on an annual basis.  The 
following statement is recommended for 2017/18:

10



a) For capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008 or which in the future will be 
supported capital expenditure1, existing practice, outlined in the former 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
[...]
progress following the local economy 
review group, which considered Council support 
for city centre retailers.  

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Development 

David Edwards, 
Executive Director City  
Regeneration and 
Housing 

Fusion Lifestyle’s 
Annual Service Plan 
2017/18 

Yes The report will recommend that the City Executive 
Board endorse Fusion Lifestyle’s Annual Service 
Plan for the management of the Council’s leisure 
facilities for 2017/18. 

Leisure, Parks 
and Sport 

Lucy Cherry, Leisure 
and Performance 
Manager 

 
JUNE 2017 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Design Review Panel No To consider the work and effectiveness of the 
Oxford Design Review Panel.  

Planning and 
Regulatory 
Services 

Patsy Dell, Head of 
Planning & Regulatory 
Services 

Local Plan Preferred 
Options 

Yes Progress of the review of the Local Plan  Planning and 
Regulatory 
Services 

Sarah Harrison, Senior 
Planner 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TO BE SCHEDULED 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Disabled Students' 
Allowance 

No To consider the impacts of cuts to Disabled 
Students’ Allowance on disabled students in the 
City.  

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Development 

Andrew Brown, 
Scrutiny Officer 

Police and Crime 
Panel update 

No To receive an update on police and crime scrutiny 
activities by the Council’s representative  
on Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel (PCP).  

Community 
Safety 

Andrew Brown, 
Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

35



 

 

FINANCE PANEL 
 
 

1 FEBRUARY 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 2017/18 

Yes Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/2018, 
including prudential indicators. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager 

Scrutiny Budget 
Review 2017/18 

No Review of the Councils draft budget for 2017/18 
and medium term financial strategy.  

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

 
 

29 MARCH 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

The implications of 
Brexit 

No To consider an updates report on the implications 
of Brexit for local government. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

Funding mechanisms 
for affordable housing 

No To consider alternative and innovative models for 
financing new affordable housing.  

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

Service reviews No To consider the outcomes of comprehensive 
reviews of a number of service area budgets 
undertaken as part of this year's budget setting 
process. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36



 

 

HOUSING PANEL 
 
 

1 MARCH 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Housing performance 
- quarter 3 

No To consider a report on Council performance 
against a set of housing service measures 
chosen by the Panel.  

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head 
of Housing and 
Property 

Access to the private 
rented sector 

No To receive a briefing on Council support to people 
in receipt of Housing Benefit in accessing the 
private rented sector, including the rent guarantee 
scheme, Home Choice pilot and ‘real lettings’ 
property investments. 

Housing Dave Scholes, 
Housing Strategy & 
Needs Manager 

Rough sleeping No To consider how the Council deals with people 
sleeping rough including those with no recourse 
to public funds.  

Community 
Safety, Housing 

Ossi Mosley, Rough 
Sleeping & Single 
Homelessness Officer 

Allocation of 
Homelessness 
Prevention Funds in 
2017/18 

Yes To agree the allocation of the homelessness 
prevention funds with the purpose of meeting the 
objectives 

Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Wednesday 1 February 2017
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fooks, Simmons (Chair) and Taylor.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel Kennedy (Head 
of Financial Services), Anna Winship (Management Accountancy Manager) and 
Bill Lewis (Financial Accounting Manager)

36. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Cllr Fry.  Cllr Taylor had indicated that she would 
be running late.

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations.

38. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18

The Financial Accounting Manager introduced the report.  He said the main 
changes were around borrowing to lend to the housing company, the enabling of 
borrowing in advance of need and the protection of the levels of non-specified 
investments.

In response to a question, the Panel heard that auditors had advised that the 
Strategy should enable borrowing in advance, with some caveats.  Whether this 
would be desirable in practice was another matter and would be based on 
assessments about what was going to happen in future with interest rates and 
whether any expected savings from borrowing early would outweigh the ‘cost of 
carry’.  The Panel supported this change as a precautionary measure.

Councillor Taylor arrived at the end of this item.

39. SCRUTINY BUDGET REVIEW 2017/18

The Head of Financial Services talked through his updated budget report.  He 
highlighted the main adjustments to the consultation budget including:

 Changes to Business Rates tariffs and thresholds.
 Changes to New Homes Bonus income.
 Additional savings resulting from fundamental service reviews of 

Organisational Development & Human Resources and Procurement.
 New or additional allocations for small cycling schemes, Go Ultra Low 

Taxis, grants to fund ‘stay and play’ activities, etc.



 Spending £1.3m of the contingency for higher value council housing on 
building new bungalows in two locations.

The Panel welcomed the additional spending allocations in principle without 
having sight of the detail of how these allocations would be spent.

In response to a question, the Panel heard that some new build projects 
including the bungalows would not be done by the housing company.  This was 
due to the volume of activity going through the company and the viability of its 
draft business plan.  The Council was making three separate loans to the 
company that would be compliant with state-aid regulations.  The establishment 
of the company meant that the council could borrow to develop sites while 
avoiding the debt cap.  Any profits made by the company could be released as 
dividends (to the council) or reinvested in the company.  

The Panel noted some concern that the fourth year of the budget is balanced 
using an £800k transfer from the General Fund working balance (which was 
being built up in years one and two), and questioned whether this meant that a 
budget gap would be built in to year 5 (outside of the plan period).  The Head of 
Financial Services said that the budget was balanced over 4 years and that the 
working balance would not drop below the prudent level of £3.5m.

The Panel noted disappointment in the low response rate to the budget 
consultation (both generally and specific to council tenants) and the fact that the 
council had not advertised in the Oxford Mail as had previously been indicated.

The Panel agreed that the above points should be reflected in their budget 
report.

The Panel also asked to have sight of the consultation comments and a break-
down of capital receipts factored into the funding of the capital programme.

40. WORK PLAN

Noted.

41. FUTURE MEETING DATES

Noted.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 7.00 pm


